

House _____ Amendment NO. _____

Offered By

Peter Merideth

80

1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 3014, Page 2, Section 14.005, Line 3
2 through and including Line 6, by deleting said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the
3 following:

4 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
5 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
6 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

7 Further amend said bill, Page 2, Section 14.005, Line 8, by deleting "823,630" and inserting
8 "1,111,278";

9 Further amend said bill, Page 2, Section 14.005, Line 9, by deleting "1,172,671" and inserting
10 "1,209,585";

11
12 Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 14.035, Line 3 through and including Line 6, by deleting
13 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

14 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
15 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
16 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

17 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.035, Line 8, by deleting "52,284" and inserting
18 "52,367";

19 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.035, Line 9, by deleting "431,838" and inserting
20 "432,078";

21
22 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.040, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
23 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

24 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
25 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
26 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

27 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.040, Line 6, by deleting "864,970" and inserting
28 "1,398,669";

29 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.040, Line 10, by deleting "336,949" and inserting
30 "630,541";

31
32 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.050, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
33 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

34 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
35 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
36 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

Action Taken _____ Date _____

1 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.050, Line 7, by deleting “6,192,448” and inserting
2 “6,233,782”;

3 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.055, Line 6, by deleting “3,646,733” and inserting
4 “3,636,165”;

5 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.060, Line 7, by deleting “55,732” and inserting
6 “91,013”;

7
8 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 14.065, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
9 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

10 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
11 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
12 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

13 Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 14.065, Line 6, by deleting “1,052,453” and inserting
14 “1,072,566”;

15 Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 14.065, Line 10, by deleting “1,507,340” and inserting
16 “1,666,163”;

17 Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 14.070, Line 4, by deleting “2,854,574” and inserting
18 “3,754,386”;

19 Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 14.070, Line 5, by deleting “1,515,518” and inserting
20 “1,974,805”;

21 Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 14.075, Line 11, by deleting “4,370,092” and inserting
22 “5,729,191”;

23 Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 14.080, Line 5, by deleting “8,904,032” and inserting
24 “9,897,926”;

25 Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 14.080, Line 6, by deleting “4,727,228” and inserting
26 “5,206,304”;

27 Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 14.085, Line 8, by deleting “13,631,260” and inserting
28 “15,104,230”;

29
30 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.100, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
31 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

32 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
33 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
34 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

35 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.100, Line 6, by deleting “139,279” and inserting
36 “346,820”;

37 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.100, Line 10, by deleting “371,836” and inserting
38 “277,807”;

39
40 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.105, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
41 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

42 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
43 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
44 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

45 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.105, Line 6, by deleting “617,927” and inserting
46 “638,146”;

47 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.105, Line 10, by deleting “1,235,786” and inserting
48 “1,542,508”;

Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.115, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";
 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.115, Line 7, by deleting "1,798,362" and inserting "1,993,245";

Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.120, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";
 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 14.120, Line 6, by deleting "150,733" and inserting "188,417";
 Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 14.120, Line 10, by deleting "85,297" and inserting "54,505";

Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 14.130, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";
 Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 14.130, Line 7, by deleting "23,103" and inserting "26,109";
 Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 14.130, Line 8, by deleting "1,053,909" and inserting "1,199,687";

Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 14.135, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";
 Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 14.135, Line 6, by deleting "37,406" and inserting "41,613";
 Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 14.135, Line 9, by deleting "1,463,734" and inserting "1,532,236";

Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 14.140, Line 1 through and including Line 14, by deleting said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 "Section 14.140. To the Department of Public Safety
 For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring
 Personal Service.....\$729,795
 Annual Salary adjustment in accordance with Section 105.005, RSMo.....3,020
 From General Revenue Fund (0101).....732,815

Personal Service

1 From Federal and Other Funds (Various)..... 7,624,694
 2 Total.....\$8,357,509”;

3
 4 Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 14.145, Line 5, by deleting “270,031” and inserting
 5 “270,032”;

6 Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 14.145, Line 6, by deleting “1,950,009” and inserting
 7 “1,870,758”;

8
 9 Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 14.150, Line 2 through and including Line 8, by deleting
 10 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

11 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
 12 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
 13 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring”;

14 Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 14.155, Line 2 through and including Line 8, by deleting
 15 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

16 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
 17 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
 18 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring”;

19
 20 Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 14.160, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
 21 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

22 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
 23 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
 24 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring”;

25 Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 14.160, Line 7, by deleting “698,797” and inserting
 26 “786,320”;

27 Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 14.160, Line 8, by deleting “1,652,865” and inserting
 28 “1,758,159”;

29
 30 Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 14.170, Line 1 through and including Line 14, by deleting
 31 said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

32 “Section 14.170. To the Department of Social Services

33 For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
 34 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
 35 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring

36 Personal Service.....\$3,678,927

37 Annual salary adjustment in accordance with Section 105.005, RSMo.....3,453

38 From General Revenue Fund (0101).....3,682,380

39
 40 Personal Service

41 From Federal and Other Funds (Various).....3,352,842

42 Total.....\$7,035,222”;

43
 44 Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 14.295, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
 45 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

46 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
 47 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
 48 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring”;

1 Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 14.300, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
2 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
3 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
4 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
5 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

6
7 Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 14.305, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
8 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
9 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
10 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
11 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

12 Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 14.305, Line 7, by deleting "183,975" and inserting
13 "191,765";

14 Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 14.305, Line 8, by deleting "63,748" and inserting
15 "66,213";

16
17 Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 14.310, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
18 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
19 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
20 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
21 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

22
23 Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 14.315, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
24 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
25 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
26 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
27 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

28 Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 14.315, Line 8, by deleting "58,285" and inserting
29 "62,772";

30
31 Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 14.325, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
32 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
33 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
34 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
35 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

36 Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 14.325, Line 7, by deleting "316,488" and inserting
37 "316,588";

38 Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 14.325, Line 8, by deleting "222,282" and inserting
39 "222,395";

40
41 Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 14.330, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
42 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
43 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
44 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
45 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

46 Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 14.330, Line 7, by deleting "2,545,374" and inserting
47 "4,301,535";

48 Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 14.330, Line 8, by deleting "236,301" and inserting
49 "330,430";

1
2 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 14.335, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
3 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

4 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
5 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
6 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

7 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 14.335, Line 7, by deleting "740,743" and inserting
8 "917,553";
9

10 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 14.340, Line 2 through and including Line 5, by deleting
11 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

12 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
13 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
14 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";

15 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 14.340, Line 7, by deleting "587,882" and inserting
16 "553,408";
17

18 Further amend said bill, Page 22, Section 14.345, Line 3 through and including Line 6, by deleting
19 said lines in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

20 "For the purpose of funding a five and one-half percent (5.5%) cost of living adjustment, and
21 additional targeted raises at the discretion of the executive branch and each department to low wage
22 workers in jobs with high vacancy rates to improve retention and hiring";
23
24
25
26

27 Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.
28